### CH \$290.00 46385

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM626522

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Horizon Technology Finance Corporation		02/12/2021	Corporation:
Horizon Funding Trust 2019-1		02/12/2021	Trust:
Horizon Credit II LLC		02/12/2021	Limited Liability Company:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	United States Steel Corporation
Street Address:	600 Grant Street
Internal Address:	Room 1500
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15219
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4638551	EVERSHOT
Registration Number:	2880840	
Registration Number:	5921151	N NANOSTEEL
Serial Number:	88650376	N NANOSTEEL
Registration Number:	3147097	NANOSTEEL
Registration Number:	2959006	NANOSTEEL
Registration Number:	5715865	NXG
Registration Number:	4751079	SHS
Registration Number:	4748342	STEEL. REDEFINED.
Registration Number:	4913953	STICK WITH STEEL
Registration Number:	3056764	SUPER HARD STEEL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4122275551

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007193 FRAME: 0902

900597155

**Phone:** 412-261-1600

**Email:** ipdocket@leechtishman.com

Correspondent Name: Leech Tishman Fuscaldo & Lampl

Address Line 1: 525 William Penn Place

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael D. Lazzara
SIGNATURE:	/Michael D. Lazzara/
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page1.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page2.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page3.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page4.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page5.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page6.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page7.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page8.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page9.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page10.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page11.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page12.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page12.tif source=04-IP Assignment Agreement (002)\_Redacted#page13.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("IP Assignment"), dated as of February 12, 2021, is made by Horizon Technology Finance Corporation, as collateral agent, Horizon Funding Trust 2019-1, and Horizon Credit II LLC (collectively, "Assignor") in favor of United States Steel Corporation (collectively, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, on the one hand, and Assignee, on the other hand, are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "APA") dated February 12, 2021, pursuant to which Assignor agreed to convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee the Transferred Assets (as defined in the APA).

WHEREAS, Assignor, pursuant to Section 1.4(a) of the APA, is obligated to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, and has agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, which may be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment**. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Transferred Assets, including, without limitation, the following (collectively, the "Assigned IP"):
  - a. the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof, to the extent of Assignor's interest therein, if any (the "Patents");
  - b. the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 2 hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks; provided that, with respect to the United States intent-to-use trademark applications set forth on Schedule 2 hereto, the transfer of such applications accompanies the transfer of Assignor's business, or that portion of the business to which the trademark pertains, and that business is ongoing and existing;
  - c. all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
  - d. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
  - e. any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. **Recordation**. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Assignee.

- 3. **DISCLAIMER**. ASSIGNEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS WILL BE TRANSFERRED AS IS, WHERE IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS, AND THAT ASSIGNOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY CONCERNING ANY OF THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO (A) THE CONDITION OR MERCHANTABILITY OF THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS OR THEIR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSES OR USE; (B) INFRINGEMENT OR NON-INFRINGEMENT BY ANY OF THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS ON ANY PATENTS OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS HELD BY ANY THIRD PARTY (WHETHER BY REASON OF LATENT DEFENSES OR OTHERWISE) ON ANY PATENTS OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS THAT CONSTITUTE ANY OF THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS.
- 4. **Counterparts**. This IP Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 5. **Successors and Assigns**. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. **Governing Law**. Section 5.7 of the APA (titled: "CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE; JURY TRIAL WAIVER") shall apply to this IP Assignment and the terms thereof are incorporated herein by this reference.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of date first written above.

Assignee:	Assignor:
UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION  By:     Page	HORIZON TECHNOLOGY FINANCE CORPORATION, as collateral agent
Name: Kenneth F. Jaycox 2//2/21 Title: Senior Vice President	By:
	Name: Robert D. Pomeroy, Jr. Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature page to IP Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of date first written above.

Assignee:	Assignor:
UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION	HORIZON TECHNOLOGY FINANCE CORPORATION, as collateral agent
By:	A.A.
Name: Kenneth E. Jaycox	By: / SENT / TONIENCY J.
Title: Senior Vice President	Name: Robert D. Pomeroy, Jr.
	Title: Chief Executive Officer
	HORIZON FUNDING TRUST 2019-1
	By: Horizon Technology Finance Corporation,
	its agent
	By: Noen Structor, Tr.
	Name: Robert D. Pomeroy, Jf.
	Title: Chief Executive Officer
	HORIZON CREDIT II LLC
	By: MUSENT DEMEROY, T.
	Name, Robert D. Pomeroy, Jr.
	Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature page to IP Assignment]

### SCHEDULE 2 to IP Assignment

### ASSIGNED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark Name						
Case Number	Country	SubCase	Case Type	Mark Type	Altorney	
Status	Application Number	<b>l</b> umber	Publication No	Registration No	Owner Name	
Status Date	Filing Date		Publication Date	Registration Date	Client and Reference	
Next Renewal					Next Renewal Arent and Reference	
EVERSHOT						
NANOTM118	United States of America		ORD	Trademark	SJG,CAV,LMD	
Registered	88/192,914			4,638,551	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	
25-Sep-2020	13-Feb-2014	نبت د	08-Jul-2014	11-Nov-2014	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	
11-Nov-2024						
Class(es):	03 Int.					
Links and Images						
	I					
						1

Tuesday, December 22, 2020 Page 11 of 30

Trademark Name				
Case Number Country	SubCase	Case Type	Mark Type	Allomey
Status	Application Number	Publication No	Registration No	Owner Name
Status Date	Filing Date	Publication Date	Registration Date	Client and Reference
Next Renewal				Next Renewal

Miscellaneous Design	esign				
NANOTM102	United States of America	Þ	ORD	Trademark	SJG,CAV,LMD
Registered	76/494,951			2,880,840	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.
25-Sep-2020	27-Feb-2003			07-Sep-2004	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.
07-Sep-2024					
Class(es):	40 Int.				
Links and Images					
Links And Images:	image l'ype		lmage Date	Source	
NANOTM102A	DRAWING		22-Dec-2020		

NANOTM102AUS

rademark
wame

Anent and Reference		***************************************	Agent and Reference	3	Next Penewal
Client and Reference	Registration Date	Publication Date	Filing Date		Status Date
Owner Name	Registration No	Publication No	Application Number		Status
Attorney	Mark Type	Case Type	SubCase	Country	Case Number

NANOSTEEL,	
DESIGN	

N NANOS I EEL, DESIGN	DESIGN			
NANOTM120	United States of America	ORD		SJG,CAV,SEC
Registered	86/528,267		5,921,151	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.
25-Sep-2020	09-Feb-2015	16-Aug-2016	26-Nov-2019	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.
26-Nov-2029				

2 NANOSTEEL

Links and Images Class(es).

06 Int

NANOTM120 Links And images:

image Type DRAWING

Image Date 22-Dec-2020

Source

Tuesday, December 22, 2020 Page 17 of 30

25-Sep-2020	Pending	NANOTM120	N NANOSTEEL, DESIGN	Next Renewa	Status Date	Status	Case Number	Trademark Name
		United States of America	EL, DESIGN	#			Country	ame
10-Oct-2019	88/650,376	erica			Filing Date	Application Number		
		w					SubCase	
		ORD			Publication Date	Publication No	Case Type	
					Registration Date	Registration No	Mark Type	
The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	CAV,LMD,JLH		<u>Next Refrewal</u> Agent and Reference	Client and Reference	Owner Name	Attorney	

	Links and Images: Links And Images: NANOTM120	Class(es):	25-Sep-2020	Pending	NANOTM120
Z NANOSTEEL	image Type DRAVING	07 Int., 12 Int.	10-Oct-2019	88/650,376	United States of America
					w
	lmage Date 22-Dec-2020				ORD
	Source				
			The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	CAV,LMD,JLH



Class(es): Links and Images	NANOSTEEL NANOTM101 Registered 25-Sep-2020 07-Jun-2025	NANOSTEEL NANOTM101 Registered 25-Sep-2020 26-Sep-2026 Class(es):	Trademark Name Case Number Status Status Date Next Renewal
40 Int.	United States of America	United States of America 02 Int., 06 Int.	Country
	rica 76/495,109 27-Feb-2003	rica 76/494,824 27-Feb-2003	Application Number Filing Date
	ω	>	SubCase
	ORD	ORD	Case Type Publication No Publication Date
	Trademark 2,959,006 07-Jun-2005	Trademark 3,147,097 26-Sep-2006	Mark Type Registration No Registration Date
	SJG,CAV,LMD The NanoSteel Company, Inc. The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	SJG,CAV,LMD The NanoSteel Company, Inc. The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	Trademark Name  Case Number Country  Application Number Publication No Registration No Owner Name  Status Date Filing Date Publication Date Registration Date Client and Reference  Mext. Research American Americ
		NANOTM101AUS	TRADEMARK

Tuesday, December 22, 2020 Page 21 of 30

Trademark Name	Concern	0.57	Cape Time		Association	
Status		Application Number	Publication No	Registration No	Owner Name	
Status Date		Filing Date	Publication Date	Registration Date	Client and Reference	
Next Renewal					Mext Refrewai	
NXG						
NANOTM124	United States of America	ដ	ORD		CAV,LMD,SEC	
Registered		86/928,596		5,715,865	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	
25-Sep-2020		03-Mar-2016	07-Jun-2016	02-Apr-2019	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	
02-Apr-2029						
Class(es):	06 Int.					
Links and Images						

Tuesday, December 22, 2020 Page 26 of 30

Trademark Name					
Case Number	Country	SubCase	Case Type	Mark Type	Allomey
Status		Application Number	Publication No	Registration No	Owner Name
Status Date		Filing Date	Publication Date	Registration Date	Client and Reference
Next Renewal				***************************************	Next Refrewai
SHS					
NANOTM118	United States of America		ORD	Trademark	SJG,CAV,LMD
Registered		86/380,036		4,751,079	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.
25-Sep-2020		28-Aug-2014	24-Mar-2015	09-Jun-2015	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.
09-Jun-2025					
Class(es):	02 Int				
Links and Images					
STEEL REDEFINED.	ED.				
NANOTM116	United States of America		ORD	Trademark	SJG,CAV,LMD
Registered		85/735,228		4,748,342	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.
25-Sep-2020		21-Sep-2012	27-Aug-2013	02-Jun-2015	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.
02-Jun-2025					
Class(es): Links and Images	02 Iril., 08 Int.				

					02 Int.	Class(es): Links and Images
NANOTM103US	ine wariosweel Company, inc.	0/-Freb-2006		27-rep-2003		27-Feb-2026
	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	3,056,764		78/494,950		Registered
	SJG,CAV,LMD	Trademark	ORD	America	United States of America	NANOTM103
					STEEL STEEL	SUPER HARD STEEL
						Links and Images
					06 Int.	Class(es):
						08-Mar-2026
	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	08-Mar-2016	06-Nov-2012	03-May-2012		25-Sep-2020
	The NanoSteel Company, Inc.	4,913,953		85/615,516		Registered
	SJG,CAV,LMD	Trademark	ORD	America	United States of America	NANOTM111
				5P.	ri m r	STICK WITH STEEL
	Agent and Reference			Next Renewal Ament and Reference		Next Renewal
	Client and Reference	Registration Date	Publication Date	Filing Date		Status Date
	Owner Name	Registration No	Publication No	Application Number		Status
	Altomey	Mark Type	Case Type	SubCase	Country	Case Number
					ō	Trademark Name

RECORDED: 02/16/2021